

ORIGINAL

In the  
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO ex rel.  
MARIA MARRERO,  
  
Relator-Appellant,  
  
v.

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF OHIO,  
et al.,  
  
Respondent-Appellees.

Case No. 2009-1666  
  
On Appeal from the  
Franklin County  
Court of Appeals,  
Tenth Appellate District  
  
Court of Appeals  
Case No. 08APD100922

---

**RESPONDENT-APPELLEE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION'S  
BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

DANIEL L. SHAPIRO (0059584)  
LEAH P. VANDERKAAY (0073772)  
Shapiro, Shapiro & Shapiro Co. LPA  
4469 Renaissance Parkway  
Warrensville Heights, Ohio 44128  
216-927-2030  
216-763-2620 fax  
  
Counsel for Relator  
Maria Marrero

DEBORAH SESEK  
1375 E. 9th Street, Suite 1700  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
216-621-5300  
216-621-5440 fax  
dsesek@bdblawn.com  
  
Counsel for Respondent  
Life Care Centers of America, Inc.

RICHARD CORDRAY (0038034)  
Ohio Attorney General

ELISE PORTER\* (0055548)  
Assistant Attorney General  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Workers' Compensation Section  
150 E. Gay Street, 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3130  
614-466-6730  
614-728-9535 fax  
elise.porter@ohioattorneygeneral.gov  
  
Counsel for Respondent  
Industrial Commission

FILED  
FEB 18 2010  
CLERK OF COURT  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

Administrator’s Proposition of Law: .....4

*An injured worker is not eligible for working wage loss benefits under Ohio Administrative Code 4125-1-01 if she has made no good-faith effort to find alternative or additional employment that would mitigate the loss, merely because her current work hours are intermittent and unpredictable.* .....4

A. Marrero does not carry her burden to prove that she made a good-faith search for a job that will eliminate her wage loss, or that she fits into any of the few exceptions to the job search requirement.....4

1. Under Ohio Administrative Code 4125-1-01, to get wage loss benefits, an injured worker has the burden to prove that she made a good-faith search for a job that will eliminate the wage loss. ....4

2. Marrero failed to conduct any job search at all, let alone a good-faith job search for work paying an amount comparable to what she made before her injury.....5

3. Marrero fits into none of the recognized exceptions to the job-search requirement. ....5

B. Marrero’s lower-paying job and her refusal to look for other work are motivated by a personal lifestyle choice and not necessitated by her injury.....9

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>State ex rel. Athey v. Indus. Comm.</i> (2000), 89 Ohio St.3d 473.....	3
<i>State ex rel. Brinkman v. Indus. Comm.</i> (1999), 87 Ohio St.3d 171.....	7, 8, 9
<i>State ex rel. Burley v. Coil Packing, Inc.</i> (1987), 31 Ohio St.3d 18.....	3
<i>State ex rel. International Truck and Engine Corp v. Indus. Comm.</i> Fr. App. No. 05AP-1337, 2006-Ohio-6255 .....	8
<i>State ex rel Jackson v. Franklin County Commissioners</i> Fr. App. No. 08AP-498, 2009-Ohio-1045 .....	8
<i>State ex rel. Jones v. Kaiser Found. Hosp. Cleveland</i> (1999), 84 Ohio St.3d 405.....	9
<i>State ex rel. Moss v. Indus. Comm.</i> (1996), 75 Ohio St.3d 414.....	3
<i>State ex rel. Pass v. C.S.T. Extraction Co.</i> (1996), 74 Ohio St.3d 373.....	3
<i>State ex rel. Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. v. Morse</i> (1994), 72 Ohio St.3d 210.....	9
<i>State ex rel. Pressley v. Indus. Comm.</i> (1967), 11 Ohio St.2d 141.....	3
<i>State ex rel. Stephenson v. Indus. Comm.</i> (1987), 31 Ohio St.3d 167.....	3
<i>State ex rel. Teece v. Indus. Comm.</i> (1981), 68 Ohio St.2d 165.....	3
<i>State ex rel. Timken v. Kovach</i> 99 Ohio St.3d 21, 2003-Ohio-2450.....	8, 9
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. DaimlerChrysler v. Breuer</i> Fr. App. No. 06AP-895, 2007-Ohio-5093 .....	6, 7

**Other Authorities**

R.C. 2731.01 ..... 3

R.C. 4123.56(B)(1) ..... 4

OAC 4123-1-01(D)..... 2, 4

OAC 4125-1-01 ..... 4

OAC 4125-1-01(D)(1)(c)..... 5
